# SAHUARO WOMEN'S GOLF ASSOCIATION

## CONSTITUTION

### **NAME**

The name of this organization shall be Sahuaro Women Golf Association (SWGA) at Crooked Tree golf course.

### **PURPOSE**

The purpose of the Association shall be to promote interest in golf in conformance with the USGA RULES OF GOLF.

### **MEMBERSHIP**

#### Section A

Membership of this association will be limited to amateur women golfers 18 years of age or older who remain in good standing through the regular payment of Association dues and who abide by the constitution and By-Laws set up by the Board of Directors and approved by membership.

#### **Section B**

Acceptance: Acceptance of membership in SWGA will bind each member to uphold all provisions of these By-laws and any SWGA Policies and Procedures. All SWGA events will follow the USGA Rules of Golf and any established local rules. All SWGA golfers are expected to know and abide by the USGA Rules of Golf and to follow good golf etiquette, maintaining courtesy and good sportsmanship. Failure to do so could result in suspension or expulsion from membership in SWGA.

### **BOARD OF DIRECTORS**

The government of this association shall be vested in the elected Board of Directors. The elected officers are President; Vice President; Treasurer; Secretary; Tournament Chairman and the Handicap Chairman who is appointed. Each officer to serve without compensation, and vacancies to be filled by the President and approved by the Board of Directors. Four (4) members of the Board of Directors shall constitute a quorum for transaction of business.

## **TERMS OF OFFICE**

Elected members shall serve no more than two (2) consecutive years in the same office.

# **FISCAL YEAR**

The Fiscal Year shall be from September 1<sup>st</sup>, to May 31<sup>st</sup>.

# **PARLIAMENTARY LAW**

Rules contained in the Roberts' Rules of Order Revised shall govern all questions not specified in the By-Laws.

Revised 2013